Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees and Charges) Amendment
Regulations 2008

Anand Satyanand, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 19th day of May 2008

Present:
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 81D of the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act 1997, His
Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council,
makes the following regulations.
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Regulations
1 Title
These regulations are the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees and Charges)
Amendment Regulations 2008.

2 Commencement
These regulations come into force on 1 July 2008.

3 Principal regulations amended
These regulations amend the Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines (Fees and
Charges) Regulations 2002.

4 Fees and charges
Regulation 4(3) is amended by omitting “July” and substituting “October”.

5 New Schedule substituted
The Schedule is revoked and the Schedule set out in the Schedule of these regulations substituted.
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Schedule

Fees and charges payable under Agricultural Compounds and Veterinary Medicines Act

1997

Part 1

Function, power, or duty for which fee or charge Fee or

For—

charge

Fees and charges payable for setting standards

Fee or charge payable by

Payable annually by each—

e (a) setting standards to identify and evaluate
risks and benefits under section 21 of the Act;

and

e (b) participating in national and international $545.62

forums, having regard to New Zealand's

international obligations, assurances, and
reputation in identifying risks and benefits

under section 21 of the Act

Part 2

For an application for an inspector to give authority or actual cost of

clearance under section 5 or 6 of the Act

For monitoring compliance with conditions imposed
(whether on the registrant, importer, manufacturer,

Fee or charge

(a) registrant:
(b) person who holds an

exemption under section

8C of the Act:

(c) person who has
obtained approval of an
operating plan:

(d) recognised person

Fees and charges payable for compliance and monitoring
Function, power, or duty for which fee or charge

Fee or charge

payable by
$100 per hour plus Payable by the
importer
disbursements
$149.60 per hour plus Payable by the person
actual cost of to whom the

seller, purchaser, or user) under the Act or regulations disbursements

made under the Act

For inspection for the purpose of enforcing provisions actual cost of

of the Act or regulations made under the Act

For the recall of an agricultural compound under

section 35G of the Act

conditions apply

$149.60 per hour plus Payable by the person
being inspected
disbursements
$149.60 per hour plus Payable by the person
actual cost of holding the
disbursements agricultural compound
Part 3

Fees and charges payable for applications, accreditations, and registers

Function, power, or duty for which fee or
charge payable
For responding to enquiries about form and
content of applications under section 10 of the

Act

Fee or charge

$149.60 per hour plus
actual cost of
disbursements

$149.60 per hour plus

For considering applications for waiver of notice actual cost of

under section 15 of the Act

For assessing whether an application to register
a trade name product complies with section 10

of the Act

disbursements

$545.62 plus actual
cost of disbursements

For considering an application to register a trade $149.60 per hour plus

Fee or charge payable by

Payable by the enquirer

Payable by the applicant

Payable by the applicant

Payable by the applicant



Function, power, or duty for which fee or
charge payable

Fee or charge

name product or to vary 1 or more conditions on actual cost of

a registered trade name product

For considering an application for approval of,
amendment to, or revocation of an operating
plan under section 28 of the Act

For recognising a person under section 62 of the
Act

For registering a trade name product in the
register of trade name products or for varying 1
or more conditions on a registered trade name
product

For inspecting the register of registered trade
names

For considering whether to approve under
section 8C of the Act the importation,
manufacture, sale, or use of an agricultural
compound without registration

For suspension under section 30A of the Act of
the registration of a trade name product
registered under section 21 or 27 of the Act

For considering whether to issue a certificate of
compliance under section 35A of the Act

disbursements

$149.60 per hour plus
actual cost of
disbursements

$149.60 per hour

$486

$149.60 per hour for
each inspection

$149.60 per hour plus
actual cost of
disbursements

$149.60 per hour plus
actual cost of
disbursements
$149.60 per hour plus
actual cost of
disbursements

Fee or charge payable by

Payable by the applicant

Payable by the recognised
person

Payable on application by
the applicant

Payable at completion of
the inspection by the
person inspecting the
register

Payable by the person
seeking the approval

Payable by the registrant

Payable by the applicant

Martin Bell,

for Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.

Date of notification in Gazette: 22 May 2008.

These regulations are administered by the New Zealand Food Safety Authority.
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